Targeted Sampling for Northern Madtom (Noturus
stigmosus) in the Thames River, Ontario, 2022
Jason Barnucz, Carly J. White, Robin C. Gáspárdy, Julia E. Colm, D.
Andrew R. Drake
Great Lakes Laboratory for Fisheries and Aquatic Sciences
Ontario and Prairie Region
Fisheries and Oceans Canada
867 Lakeshore Road

captured at historical and targeted sites in the Thames River, Ontario, 2022. ..................................... 7
Table 4. Summary of abiotic habitat conditions at each site sampled for Northern Madtom in the
Thames River, Ontario, 2022. ............................................................................................................. 8
Table 5. Summary of substrate composition by percent type at each site sampled for Northern
Madtom in the Thames River, Ontario, 2022. ...................................................................................... 9
Table 6. Summary of riparian and aquatic vegetation by percent of each vegetation type present
within habitat sampled for Northern Madtom in the Thames River, Ontario, 2022. ............................ 10
v
 LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 1. Northern Madtom (NMT) 2022 sampling locations and previous detections in the Thames
River, Ontario. ................................................................................................................................... 11
Figure 2. Northern Madtom (NMT) 2022 sampling locations and previous detections near Big Bend
Conservation Area in the Thames River, Ontario. ............................................................................. 12
Figure 3. Northern Madtom (NMT) 2022 sampling locations and previous detections near Dutton-
Dunwich Conservation Area in the Thames River, Ontario. ............................................................... 13
Figure 4. Site photo of Targeted Site 1b (2022-NMT-TR-251022-002A). .......................................... 14
Figure 5. Field crew sampling Historical Site 6a (2022-NMT-TR-241022-003A). .............................. 14
Figure 6. Relative abundance of fishes captured at historical and targeted trawling sites in the
Thames River, Ontario, 2022 (* species at risk). ............................................................................... 15
Figure 7. Summary of Northern Madtom detections (n=23, 22 measured) in the Thames River,

Targeted
Effort
(tows) T
o
w
 1
T
o
w
 2
T
o
w
 3
Total
1 1a 2022-NMT-TR-251022-001A Historical 3 54 62 63 179
1 1b 2022-NMT-TR-251022-002A Targeted 3 69 64 67 200
2 2a 2022-NMT-TR-251022-003A Historical 3 80 80 89 249
2 2b 2022-NMT-TR-251022-004A Targeted 3 65 76 53 194
3 3a 2022-NMT-TR-251022-005A Historical 3 77 77 81 235
3 3b 2022-NMT-TR-261022-001A Targeted 3 76 78 81 235
4 4a 2022-NMT-TR-241022-001A Historical 3 62 77 69 208
4 4b 2022-NMT-TR-261022-002A Targeted 3 83 74 79 236
5 5a 2022-NMT-TR-241022-002A Historical 3 75 77 78 230
5 5b 2022-NMT-TR-261022-003A Targeted 3 97 83 87 267
6 6a 2022-NMT-TR-241022-003A Historical 3 80 80 80 240
6 6b 2022-NMT-TR-261022-004A Targeted 3 83 91 78 252
7 7a 2022-NMT-TR-271022-001A Historical 3 81 78 82 241
7 7b 2022-NMT-TR-271022-002A Targeted 3 81 77 88 246
8 8a 2022-NMT-TR-271022-003A Historical 3 75 70 74 219

a
t
fo
r
p
a
ir
S
a
m
p
le
d
Notes
1 42.70868 -81.61597 23-Oct-13 2013-NMT-PG231013-002A 1 TRL 5.17 64.9 TRUE FALSE - - - Too shallow
1 42.70872 -81.61604 15-Jun-15 2015-RGDS-TR-150615-004A 4 TRL 5.289 70 TRUE FALSE - - - Too shallow
2 42.70781 -81.61643 23-Oct-13 2013-NMT-PG231013-003A 1 TRL 5.17 64.9 TRUE FALSE - - - Too shallow
2 42.70762 -81.61636 28-Oct-09 TRT09-281009-001 1 TRL 3.757 15.8 TRUE FALSE - - - Too shallow
3 42.69378 -81.61873 28-Oct-09 TRT09-281009-002 1 TRL 3.757 15.8 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE
4 42.68919 -81.64754 28-Oct-09 TRT09-281009-005 1 TRL 3.757 15.8 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE
5 42.69170 -81.64986 15-Jun-15 2015-RGDS-TR-150615-007A 1 TRL 5.289 70 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE
6 42.69712 -81.65251 23-Oct-13 2013-NMT-PG231013-010A 4 TRL 5.17 64.9 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE
7 42.69752 -81.65251 23-Oct-13 2013-NMT-PG231013-011A 1 TRL 5.17 64.9 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE
8 42.69771 -81.65487 23-Oct-13 2013-NMT-PG231013-012A 1 TRL 5.17 64.9 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE
9 42.69641 -81.68608 17-Jun-15 2015-RGDS-TR-170615-001A 1 TRL 5.068 60.7 TRUE TRUE TRUE FALSE - no space for pair
10 42.66825 -81.71172 11-Aug-05 THRESD05-081105-TR06-003 1 SN 3.536 11.7 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE FALSE out of time
11 42.66809 -81.71259 29-Oct-09 TRT09-291009-001 2 TRL 3.745 15.5 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE FALSE out of time
12 42.66269 -81.71618 29-Oct-09 TRT09-291009-002 1 TRL 3.745 15.5 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE FALSE out of time
13 42.66129 -81.71224 17-Jun-15 2015-RGDS-TR-170615-005A 2 TRL 5.068 60.7 TRUE FALSE - - - Too shallow
13 42.66125 -81.71233 18-Aug-05 THRESD05-081805-TR08-003 1 SN 3.3 6.47 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE FALSE out of time
14 42.65781 -81.70981 29-Oct-09 TRT09-291009-005 1 TRL 3.745 15.5 TRUE FALSE - - - Too shallow
15 42.64633 -81.69966 29-Oct-09 TRT09-291009-008 2 TRL 3.745 15.5 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE
16 42.64452 -81.70224 24-Sep-03 BB240903BEF-003 1 BEF 3.722 - TRUE TRUE FALSE - - Too many hazards
18 42.64143 -81.70381 07-Aug-20 2020-ESDPT-070820-002A 1 TRL 3.937 21.1 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE
18 42.64212 -81.70409 11-Aug-20 2020-ESDPT-110820-001A 1 TRL 3.999 23.2 TRUE FALSE - - - Too shallow
18 42.64173 -81.70401 13-Sep-10 MTR10-130910-002A 1 TRL 3.544 10.4 TRUE FALSE - - - Too shallow
19 42.64118 -81.70358 06-Aug-20 2020-ESDPT-060820-001A 1 TRL 4.172 28.8 TRUE FALSE - - - Too shallow
20 42.64070 -81.70306 13-Sep-10 MTR10-130910-001A 3 TRL 3.544 10.4 TRUE TRUE TRUE FALSE
no space for pair
21 42.64057 -81.70193 18-Aug-04 TR04SN180804011 1 SN 3.505 - TRUE FALSE - - - Too shallow
22 42.63887 -81.70247 06-Jul-09 ESDPG09-TR09-060709-002 1 SN 4.018 23.2 TRUE FALSE - - - Too shallow
23 42.64104 -81.70593 06-Aug-20 2020-ESDPT-060820-002A 2 TRL 4.172 28.8 TRUE TRUE TRUE FALSE - no space for pair
24 42.64160 -81.70667 07-Aug-20 2020-ESDPT-070820-001A 3 TRL 3.937 21.1 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE
19
   Previous detection records
2

ir
S
a
m
p
le
d
Notes
25 42.64190 -81.70792 05-Aug-20 2020-ESDPT-050820-001A 1 SN 4.593 44.5 TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE
26 42.64854 -81.72018 27-Oct-09 TRT09-271009-006 1 TRL 3.777 16.4 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
27 42.65062 -81.71905 07-Jul-09 ESDPG09-TR09-070709-003 1 SN 4.016 23.2 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
28 42.65134 -81.71936 24-Oct-13 2013-NMT-PG241013-017A 1 TRL 5.286 69.9 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
29 42.65185 -81.71936 24-Oct-13 2013-NMT-PG241013-018A 1 TRL 5.286 69.9 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
30 42.65659 -81.72587 24-Oct-13 2013-NMT-PG241013-013A 3 TRL 5.286 69.9 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
31 42.65664 -81.72685 24-Oct-13 2013-NMT-PG241013-014A 1 TRL 5.286 69.9 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
32 42.65520 -81.74692 20-Jun-15 2015-RGDS-TR-200615-004A 2 TRL 4.582 42 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
33 42.65239 -81.74947 27-Oct-09 TRT09-271009-002 1 TRL 3.777 16.4 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
34 42.64668 -81.75861 24-Oct-13 2013-NMT-PG241013-003A 2 TRL 5.286 69.9 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
35 42.63917 -81.78016 20-Jun-15 2015-RGDS-TR-200615-001A 3 TRL 4.582 42 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
36 42.63700 -81.77885 22-Oct-13 2013-NMT-PG221013-008A 1 TRL 5.25 68.2 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
37 42.63624 -81.77804 22-Oct-13 2013-NMT-PG221013-009A 2 TRL 5.25 68.2 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
38 42.62098 -81.79923 16-Jun-15 2015-RGDS-TR-160615-007A 1 TRL 5.399 74.8 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
39 42.60754 -81.81357 25-Jun-14 2014-GC-CH-250614-003A 1 TRL 4.262 31.4 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
40 42.60928 -81.81792 25-Jun-14 2014-GC-CH-250614-005A 1 TRL 4.262 31.4 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
41 42.60992 -81.82076 25-Jun-14 2014-GC-CH-250614-009A 1 TRL 4.262 31.4 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
41 42.61008 -81.82076 25-Jun-14 2014-GC-CH-250614-010A 1 TRL 4.262 31.4 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
42 42.61109 -81.82787 25-Jun-14 2014-GC-CH-250614-011A 1 TRL 4.262 31.4 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
42 42.61119 -81.82799 25-Jun-14 2014-GC-CH-250614-012A 1 TRL 4.262 31.4 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
43 42.60392 -81.84492 16-Jun-15 2015-RGDS-TR-160615-003A 3 TRL 5.399 74.8 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
44 42.60155 -81.86585 26-Jun-14 2014-GC-CH-260614-005A 1 TRL 4.473 38.1 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
44 42.60117 -81.86556 26-Jun-14 2014-GC-CH-260614-006A 1 TRL 4.473 38.1 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
45 42.60114 -81.87234 26-Jun-14 2014-GC-CH-260614-003A 2 TRL 4.473 38.1 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
45 42.60096 -81.87218 26-Jun-14 2014-GC-CH-260614-004A 2 TRL 4.473 38.1 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
46 42.59617 -81.87968 16-Jun-15 2015-RGDS-TR-160615-001A 1 TRL 5.399 74.8 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
47 42.59429 -81.88143 26-Jun-14 2014-GC-CH-260614-001A 2 TRL 4.473 38.1 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
47 42.59419 -81.88123 26-Jun-14 2014-GC-CH-260614-002A 2 TRL 4.473 38.1 FALSE - - - - d/s of Big Bend
48 42.53132 -82.00917 21-Jul-16 2016-RGDS-210716-001A 2 TRL 3.544 10.2 FALSE - - - - u/s to Kent Bridge
20
Appendix 2. Location of sites sampled for Northern Madtom in the Thames River, Ontario, 2022.
Site ID Category Field number Historical DFO site code Date Narrative locality description Latitude Longitude
1a Historical 2022-NMT-TR-251022-001A TRT09-281009-002A 25-Oct-22 ~1.4 km D/S of Tait’s Bridge 42.69381 -81.61868
1b Targeted 2022-NMT-TR-251022-002A - 25-Oct-22 1.25 km D/S of Tait’s Bridge 42.69468 -81.61715
2a Historical 2022-NMT-TR-251022-003A TRT09-281009-005A 25-Oct-22 ~2 km U/S of Simpson’s Bridge 42.68887 -81.64711
2b Targeted 2022-NMT-TR-251022-004A - 25-Oct-22 ~2.15 km U/S of Simpson’s Bridge 42.68754 -81.64627
3a Historical 2022-NMT-TR-251022-005A 2015-RGDS-TR-150615-007A 25-Oct-22 ~1.75 km U/S of Simpson’s Bridge 42.69170 -81.64993
3b Targeted 2022-NMT-TR-261022-001A - 26-Oct-22 U/S of Simpson’s Bridge 42.69062 -81.64897
4a Historical 2022-NMT-TR-241022-001A 2013-NMT-PG-231013-010A 24-Oct-22 U/S of Simpson’s Bridge 42.69698 -81.65238
4b Targeted 2022-NMT-TR-261022-002A - 26-Oct-22 U/S of Simpson’s Bridge 42.69792 -81.65871
5a Historical 2022-NMT-TR-241022-002A 2013-NMT-PG-231013-011A 24-Oct-22 U/S of Simpson’s Bridge 42.69743 -81.65353
5b Targeted 2022-NMT-TR-261022-003A - 26-Oct-22 U/S of Simpson’s Bridge 42.69835 -81.65954
6a Historical 2022-NMT-TR-241022-003A 2013-NMT-PG-231013-012A 24-Oct-22 U/S of Simpson’s Bridge 42.69767 -81.65479
6b Targeted 2022-NMT-TR-261022-004A - 26-Oct-22 U/S of Simpson’s Bridge 42.69872 -81.66104
7a Historical 2022-NMT-TR-271022-001A TRT09-291009-008 27-Oct-22 1.5 km U/S of Big Bend CA 42.64636 -81.69968
7b Targeted 2022-NMT-TR-271022-002A - 27-Oct-22 ~1 km U/S of Big Bend ramp 42.64788 -81.69881
8a Historical 2022-NMT-TR-271022-003A
MTR10-130910-002A
2020-ESDPT-070820-002A
27-Oct-22 Gravel bar D/S of canoe launch 42.64163 -81.70398
8b Targeted 2022-NMT-TR-271022-004A - 27-Oct-22
U/S of first big riffle u/s of Big Bend
launch
42.63952 -81.70155
9a Historical 2022-NMT-TR-220922-001A 2020-ESDPT-070820-001A 22-Sep-22 ~80 m U/S of Big Bend launch 42.64160 -81.70667
9b Targeted 2022-NMT-TR-220922-003A - 22-Sep-22 ~420 m D/S of Big Bend launch 42.63995 -81.71118
10a Historical 2022-NMT-TR-220922-002A 2020-ESDPT-050820-001A 22-Sep-22 Across from Big Bend launch 42.64213 -81.70792
10b Targeted 2022-NMT-TR-220922-004A - 22-Sep-22 ~560 m D/S of Big Bend launch 42.63946 -81.71283
21
Appendix 3. Aggregate catch of fishes at each site sampled for Northern Madtom in the Thames River, Ontario, 2022 (n = 20).
a) Historical (n = 10)
Site

s
S
p
e
c
ie
s
 d
e
te
c
te
d
1a 2022-NMT-TR-251022-001A 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 2 9 1 0 42 6
2a 2022-NMT-TR-251022-003A 5 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 4 13 1 0 1 2 5 0 0 35 9
3a 2022-NMT-TR-251022-005A 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 1 59 0 3 0 9 0 0 78 7
4a 2022-NMT-TR-241022-001A 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 13 5 2 0 1 6 0 0 35 8
5a 2022-NMT-TR-241022-002A 0 0 7 3 0 0 2 0 3 9 4 0 0 1 1 0 0 30 8
6a 2022-NMT-TR-241022-003A 0 0 1 5 0 1 3 1 1 20 1 0 10 1 4 0 0 48 11
7a 2022-NMT-TR-271022-001A 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 19 8 0 4 1 3 0 0 36 6
8a 2022-NMT-TR-271022-003A 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 13 11 0 0 2 6 0 2 40 9
9a 2022-NMT-TR-220922-001A 8 0 0 0 0 0 54 0 0 1 235 0 0 0 1 0 0 299 5
10a 2022-NMT-TR-220922-002A 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 1 0 6 302 0 0 0 0 1 0 343 5
  Total captured 16 0 8 37 0 1 106 3 11 98 626 2 20 10 44 2 2 986 15
 Relative abundance (%) 1.6 0.0 0.8 3.8 0.0 0.1 10.8 0.3 1.1 9.9 63.5 0.2 2.0 1.0 4.5 0.2 0.2 - -

s
S
p
e
c
ie
s
 d
e
te
c
te
d
1b 2022-NMT-TR-251022-002A 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 7 0 0 0 4 3 0 0 19 5
2b 2022-NMT-TR-251022-004A 8 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 19 5
3b 2022-NMT-TR-261022-001A 11 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 6 0 1 24 5
4b 2022-NMT-TR-261022-002A 5 0 0 0 0 0 6 2 1 4 181 0 0 0 2 0 0 201 7
5b 2022-NMT-TR-261022-003A 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 2 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 5
22
Site
ID Field Number A
m

h
e
s
S
p
e
c
ie
s
 d
e
te
c
te
d
6b 2022-NMT-TR-261022-004A 3 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 2 63 0 2 0 8 0 0 82 7
7b 2022-NMT-TR-271022-002A 3 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 6 53 0 0 0 13 0 0 79 6
8b 2022-NMT-TR-271022-004A 0 0 0 0 1 0 7 4 0 4 259 0 1 0 10 0 0 286 7
9b 2022-NMT-TR-220922-003A 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 1 1 28 101 0 0 0 7 0 0 157 6
10b 2022-NMT-TR-220922-004A 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 1 0 24 111 0 0 0 1 0 0 145 6
  Total captured 35 1 0 7 3 0 50 9 5 80 802 0 3 4 53 0 1 1053 13
 Relative abundance (%) 3.3 0.1 0.0 0.7 0.3 0.0 4.7 0.9 0.5 7.6 76.2 0.0 0.3 0.4 5.0 0.0 0.1 - -